## **HOUSE BILL No. 2527**

By Committee on Veterans, Military and Homeland Security

1-26

AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to veterans distinctive plates; decals for certain military medals or badges; amending K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 8-1,156 and repealing the existing section.

1 2

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 8-1,156 is hereby amended to read as follows: 8-1,156. (a) Any person issued a license plate under the provisions of K.S.A. 8-161, 8-177c, 8-1,140 or 8-1,146 or K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 8-1,163, and amendments thereto, upon submitting satisfactory proof to the director of vehicles in accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the secretary, that such person was awarded a silver star or bronze star medal by the United States government, may request a decal for each license plate indicating the person was a recipient of a silver star or bronze star medal.

- (b) On and after January 1, 2006, Any person issued a license plate under the provisions of K.S.A. 8-161, 8-177c, 8-1,140 or 8-1,146 or K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 8-1,163, and amendments thereto, upon submitting satisfactory proof to the director of vehicles in accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the secretary, that such person was awarded a combat medical badge, army combat infantry badge, navy/marine corps combat action ribbon, army distinguished service cross, navy cross, air force cross or distinguished flying cross by the United States government, may request a decal for each license plate indicating the person was a recipient of a combat medical badge, army combat infantry badge, navy/marine corps combat action ribbon, army distinguished service cross, navy cross, air force cross or distinguished flying cross.
- (c) A fee of \$2 shall be paid for each decal issued. The director of vehicles shall design such decals. Such decals shall be affixed to the license plate in the location required by the director. Not more than two decals authorized by this section shall be affixed to any one license plate.
  - Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 8-1,156 is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.